
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 22 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

(08:45 - 09:00 pre-meeting)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Papers to note 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.1 Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 - Letter from the Chair of Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee to Minister for Climate Change 

 (Page 3)  

2.2 Draft Budget 2024-25 - Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee 

 (Pages 4 - 6)  

2.3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

2.4 Community Assets - Letter from Building Communities Trust 

 (Page 9)  

2.5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Chair of Reform Bill 

Committee 

 (Pages 10 - 11)  

2.6 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission - Equality and 

Human Rights Monitor: Is Wales Fairer? 2023 

 (Pages 12 - 17)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.7 Housing Ukrainian refugees - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice & 

Chief Whip 

 (Pages 18 - 21)  

2.8 Inquiry into community assets - Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Local Government 

 (Pages 22 - 35)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items of the meeting: 4 and 7 

   

4 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Approach to scrutiny 

(09:00 - 09:15) (Pages 36 - 46)  

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence Session 4 

(09:15 - 10:30) (Pages 47 - 76)  

Councillor Huw David, WLGA Presiding Officer and Leader of Bridgend County 

Borough Council 

Councillor Llinos Medi, WLGA Plaid Cymru Group Leader and Leader of 

Anglesey County Council  

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst, WLGA Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Break (10.30 - 10.45)  

 

6 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 5 

(10:45 - 12:15) (Pages 77 - 102)  

Clare Sim, Head of Member Support, Association of Electoral Administrators 

Colin Everett, Chair, Wales Electoral Coordination Board 

Catherine Uphill, Manager, The Electoral Commission 

https://senedd.wales/media/y5ulvlnq/pri-ld16143-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzfpd52s/pri-ld16143-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xzfpd52s/pri-ld16143-em-e.pdf


 

 

7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of 

evidence 

(12:15 - 12:30)   



Local Government and Housing Committee  

22 November 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 1 

 

Renting Homes (Wales) 

Act 2016 

Chair of 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee to 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 2 Draft Budget 2024-25 Chair of Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 3 Elections and Elected 

Bodies 

(Wales) Bill 

Counsel General 

and Minister for 

the Constitution 

 

To note 

Paper 4 Community Assets Building 

Communities 

Trust 

To note 

Paper 5 Elections and Elected 

Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Chair of Reform 

Bill Committee 

To note 

Paper 6 Forward Work 

Programme 

Equality and 

Human Rights 

Commission 

To note 

Paper 7 Housing Ukrainian 

refugees 

Minister for Social 

Justice & Chief 

Whip 

To note 

Paper 8 Community Assets Minister for 

Finance and Local 

Government 

To note 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 20
[...]
sincerely 

 

 

David Rees MS 
Chair, Reform Bill Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 11



Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ 

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ 

equalityhumanrights.com 

John Griffiths MS 

Chair Local Government and 

Housing Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Thursday 16 November 2023 

Dear Chair, 

Subject: Equality and Human Rights Monitor: Is Wales Fairer? 2023 

I am writing to bring to your attention our landmark report into the state of 

equality and human rights in Wales in 2023. This report focuses on the Welsh 

context and sits alongside our report on Britain which we have laid in the UK 

Parliament and published today (16 November) In particular, we would like to 

highlight findings and recommendations relevant to you as Chair of the Local 

Government and Housing Committee.  

Paper 6

Pack Page 12

Agenda Item 2.6



 

Bydd y Comisiwn yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg. 

The Commission welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Ff/T: 029 2044 7710 
E: correspondence@equalityhumanrights.com 

Tŷ'r Cwmnïau (Llawr 1af), 
Ffordd y Goron, Caerdydd, CF14 3UZ  

Companies House (1st Floor), 
Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ  

equalityhumanrights.com 

Following on from our last “Is Wales Fairer?” report in 2018, the Equality and 

Human Rights Monitor: Is Wales Fairer 2023 draws on the comprehensive data 

outlined in our  to assess progress on equality and human rights over the last 

five years across Wales. 

Overall, we have found that there have been significant challenges to equality 

and human rights over the last five years including: 

• the profound impac
[...]
 the United Kingdom. 

Contact Details: 

National AEA: 

Clare Sim, Head of Member Support on behalf of the 

AEA Email: clare.sim@aea-elections.co.uk  

Consultation 

Our response focuses solely on areas that fall within our area of expertise. It 

concentrates on matters where we have concerns of the potential impact on electoral 
administrators, Returning Officers (ROs) and Electoral Registration Officers (EROs) 

and the services they provide to the electorate and other key stakeholders such as 

candidates and political parties. 

Electoral Management Board of Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru 

In our ‘Blueprint for a Modern Electoral Landscape’, we made the following 

recommendation:  

“Consider establishing an Electoral Management Board for Wales - utilising 

the Electoral Management Board in Scotland as a proven model - to provide 
support and development for the high number of recently appointed ROs in 

Wales. The Board should look to utilise the expertise of electoral 

administrators more extensively to inform the decision-making process” 

We continue to support this recommendation and believe Wales would benefit from 

the establishment of an Electoral Management Board (EMB). 

However, what the Bill proposes creates serious concerns. We are not convinced the 
proposed EMB structure would include the much-needed expertise and elections and 

registration knowledge the electoral community in Wales requires. 

Paper 10 / Papur 10

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 6

mailto:clare.sim@aea-elections.co.uk


The Association of 

Electoral Administrators 
 

 

Page 2 

 

 

While the Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru (DBCC) may offer a structure 

to support the secretariat service, it has little or no experience or expertise in 

electoral law amongst its members. It is essential the DBCC receives adequate 
funding, resource, and training to help them address current gaps in knowledge. This 

will be crucial to adequately understand the challeng
[...]
nformation platform, it would 
be useful to evaluate the impact of personal statements for PCC and Mayoral elections 

in England. This would help inform what information should be included and how well 

Pack Page 82

https://whocanivotefor.co.uk/


The Association of 

Electoral Administrators 
 

 

Page 7 

 

 

it is received by voters. We also believe the idea should be piloted before being rolled 

out further. 

Clare Sim       

Head of Member Support on behalf of the AEA    

8 November 2023 

 

Pack Page 83



Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill 

Written Evidence of the Wales Electoral Coordination Board 
(WECB) 

The Wales Electoral Coordination Board (WECB) 

The Wales Electoral Coordination Board (WECB) has been in existence since 2017. 
Whilst currently operating under a voluntary arrangement, with no statutory basis or 
formal powers and, until very recently, with no national grant funding, the WECB is 
recognised by the professional elections network, national partners and both 
governments. 

The WECB:- 

• coordinates the planning of, and de-risks, all electoral events in Wales – both
non-reserved and reserved elections; 

• advises on the planning, drafting and implementation of electoral reform
policy, legislation and test/pilot innovation, 

• maintains and supports a resilient network of returning officers and electoral
administrators; and 

• promotes good, innovative and consistent practice.

The WECB has been highly effective in fulfilling these roles, and in meeting its 
objectives over the past six years, through a combination of good leadership, 
networking, and consensus. Wales has a national reputation and proven track record 
for high performance in elections and electoral registration management. This is 
borne out by independent evaluations of our performance e.g. reports of the 
Electoral Commission on the management of major elections, and in the consistent 
achievement of the national performance standards set for Return
[...]
ition for 

Senedd elections is currently set out in the National Assembly for Wales (Representation 

of the People) Order 2007, and we note the Welsh Government’s plans to make an 

equivalent change for Senedd elections when it remakes the Conduct Order ahead of 

2026. 

 

 

Pack Page 101

https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/2023-02/Code%20of%20conduct%20for%20campaigners%20-%20devolved%20Scottish%20and%20Welsh%20elections%20from%20January%202023.pdf
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/2023-02/Code%20of%20conduct%20for%20campaigners%20-%20devolved%20Scottish%20and%20Welsh%20elections%20from%20January%202023.pdf
https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-am-a/partner-charity-or-local-council/electoral-fraud-resources-your-vote-yours-alone

	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 - Letter from the Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to Minister for Climate Change
	2.2 Draft Budget 2024-25 - Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee
	2.3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution
	2.4 Community Assets - Letter from Building Communities Trust
	2.5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Chair of Reform Bill Committee
	2.6 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission - Equality and Human Rights Monitor: Is Wales Fairer? 2023
	2.7 Housing Ukrainian refugees - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice & Chief Whip
	2.8 Inquiry into community assets - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	4 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Approach to scrutiny
	5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence Session 4
	Paper 9 - WLGA

	6 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 5
	Paper 11 - Wales Electoral Coordination Board
	Paper 12 - The Electoral Commission






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13553 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Parkhurst, Welsh Local Government Association 

Cllr Huw David, Welsh Local Government Association 

Llinos Medi, Welsh Local Government Association 

Clare Sim, Head of Member Support, Association of 

Electoral Administrators 

Colin Everett, Wales Electoral Coordination Board 

Catherine Uphill, Electoral Commission 

Committee Staff: Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Philip Lewis (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 - Letter from the Chair of Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee to Minister for Climate Change  

2.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.2 Draft Budget 2024-25 - Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee  

2.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution  

2.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.4 Community Assets - Letter from Building Communities Trust  

2.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Chair of Reform Bill 

Committee  

2.5a The Committee noted the letter. 



 

 

2.6 Letter from the Equality and Human Rights Commission - Equality and Human 

Rights Monitor: Is Wales Fairer? 2023  

2.6a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.7 Housing Ukrainian refugees - Letter from the Minister for Social Justice & Chief 

Whip  

2.7a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.8 Inquiry into community assets - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Local 

Government  

2.8a The Committee noted the letter. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items of the meeting: 4 and 7  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill - Approach to scrutiny  

4.1 The Committee considered and agreed its approach to scrutiny. 

5 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence Session 4  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Councillor Huw David, WLGA Presiding Officer and Leader of Bridgend Council 

Councillor Andrew Parkhurst, WLGA Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Councillor Llinos Medi, Leader of Anglesey Council and the Group Leader for Plaid 

Cymru 

6 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 5  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Clare Sim, Head of Member Support, Association of Electoral Administrators 



 

 

Colin Everett, Chair, Wales Electoral Coordination Board 

Catherine Uphill, Manager, The Electoral Commission 

 

 

7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 


